

# RallyTrade's Referral Program Terms and Conditions

#### I. General

The Referral Program ("Referral Program") is organized by FRNG LTD ("RallyTrade"), with its registered office in Fanis House, 21 Adeniyi Jones Avenue, Ikeja, Lagos, Nigeria. These Terms and Conditions are available for free for all visitors and Clients on RallyTrade's website address www.rally.trade;

These Terms and Conditions are intended to present the conditions which shall be met by all Real Clients who enter in the Referral Program.

### **II. The Referral Program General Conditions**

The Referral Program's in general and its conditions described by the present Terms and Conditions are only available for RallyTrade's Clients that have an active Real Account.

#### III. The Referral Program's Rules

In order to participate and receive the benefits of the Referral Program, a Client ("Partner") shall agree with the following conditions in conjunction:

- 1. To enter the Referral Program and receive its benefits, Clients that want to become Partners have to use the Client Office platform, under the Partners Tab and share their Referral Link;
- 2. By entering the Referral Program, Partners understand that they are only allowed to share their Referral Link to possible/future Clients ("Referrals") that fall under the conditions for registering a Real Account. The conditions can be found on the RallyTrade website (www.rally.trade);
- 3. The Partner will receive a bonus of 15.000 Naira (NGN) for every Referred that meets the following conditions:
  - The referred have to successfully register for a Real Account;
  - Make a deposit on their Real Account. The minimum required amount to deposit on their Real Accounts in order for the Partner to receive its bonus is \$500 or 250.000 Naira (the referred can make smaller deposits to reach the required minimum amount);
  - The referred needs activate their Real Account by sending the right documents to FRNG compliance department;
  - The referred must trade at least 5 lots.
- 4. The bonus will be received after all of the above conditions are met;
- 5. Considering that all conditions mentioned at article 3. of section III. The Referral Program's Rules are fulfilled the Partner will receive access to the "Cash Out" option on the Client Office platform, which gives him/her the possibility of choosing











between withdrawing the bonus (in accordance with the general procedure of withdrawing that can be found on <a href="www.rally.trade">www.rally.trade</a>) or deposit the bonus into his trading account;

6. Partners can track the status of the referred accounts (approved/pending) in the Client Office Platform;

# IV. Restrictions and Limitations

RallyTrade reserves the right to investigate any suspicious or inappropriate activity relating to the Referral Program. Notwithstanding any provision of these Referral Program Terms and Conditions, we are not be obligated to pay any Referral Rewards if we determine, in our sole discretion, that (a) the Real Account registration process completed by a Referral is not of bona fide, including, without limitation, if you use a Referral link to register for more than one Real Account; or (b) you have engaged in any fraudulent or deceitful behaviour in connection with the Referral Program, including, without limitation, if you, directly or indirectly, offer any person a financial or other incentive to complete the Real Account registration process using your Referral Link or attempt to redirect traffic from, or divert Referral Rewards from, any other participant in the Referral Program. We reserve the right, in our sole discretion, to delay payment of any Referral Rewards while we investigate your participation in the Referral Program or any use of your Referral Links.

Partners are not permitted, under any circumstances, to represent RallyTrade, to act on behalf of RallyTrade or that they have the authority to enter in any agreement on behalf of RallyTrade.

# V. Modifications of the present Terms and Conditions

RallyTrade reserves the right to alter and/or terminate the Referral Program without any notice or notification whatsoever at its own discretion. RallyTrade will not be held responsible for the Clients' consent to the modifications of these Terms and Conditions if the modifications are available on RallyTrade's Website. Entering the Referral Program means that the Client accepts the Terms and Conditions implied.

# VI. Final Provisions

RallyTrade starts its Referral program from 04.02.2015 and will take place on an indefinite period of time unless stipulated otherwise on its Terms and Conditions.

RallyTrade will not be held responsible for Clients' impossibility of enter the Referral Program due to causes outside of RallyTrade's control, such as but not limited to technical dysfunctions from internet services provider side.

RallyTrade will not be held responsible for the incorrect personal data provided by those Partners/Clients who benefit from the present described program or for any











other factors which could affect the qualifying for the Referral Program and which are outside of RallyTrade's guilt.

By taking part in the Referral Program, the Clients agree to respect and comply to the present Terms and Conditions, the Nigerian Laws and also with the general Terms and Conditions – OTC Market. The possible litigations which may arise from the ongoing of the following program will be solved on amicable terms and the Parties are obliged to make all the efforts for this purpose. Nigeria laws are considered applicable for the present Terms and Conditions.







